Bank balances and fixed deposits 22  63,895  54,452  59,648

Insurance debtors 23  11,310  11,655  20,780

Non-trade debtors and accrued interest receivables 23  4,114  3,082  3,172

Derivative financial assets 21  645  1,849  1

Associated company 25  1  1  1

Investments 26  408,828  427,401  380,741

Fixed assets 27  203  247  224

Deferred acquisition costs – gross 17  8,175  8,074  7,940

Reinsurers' share of technical balances
–	Reserve for unexpired risks 16  35,183  42,362  39,635

–	Reserve for outstanding claims 18  78,370  97,633  94,603

 610,724  646,756  606,745

 610,724  646,756  606,745

UOI ANNUAL REPORT 2018 57

Statement of Changes in Equity
for the financial year ended 31 December 2018

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Note
Share

capital
General
reserve

Revaluation
on

investment
reserve

 Retained
 profits  Total

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Balance at 1 January 2018
–	as previously reported  91,733  22,880  49,717  213,250  377,580

–	effect of adopting SFRS(I) 9 2(b), 19 – –  (9,616)  9,569  (47)

–	as restated  91,733  22,880  40,101  222,819  377,533

Profit net of tax – – –  23,831  23,831

Other comprehensive income for
the financial year, net of tax – –  (6,172) –  (6,172)

Total comprehensive income for
the financial year, net of tax – –  (6,172)  23,831  17,659

Transfer of fair value reserves of equity
securities at FVOCI upon disposal, net of tax 19 – –  594  (594) –

Dividend for Year 2017 11 – – –  (11,620)  (11,620)

Dividend for Year 2018 11 – – –  (5,198)  (5,198)

Balance at 31 December 2018  91,733  22,880  34,523  229,238  378,374

Balance at 1 January 2017  91,733  22,880  29,691  190,698  335,002

Profit net of tax – – –  32,948  32,948

Other comprehensive income for
the financial year, net of tax – –  20,026 –  20,026

Total comprehensive income for
the financial year, net of tax – –  20,026  32,948  52,974

Dividend for Year 2016 11 – – –  (8,561)  (8,561)

Dividend for Year 2017 11 – – –  (1,835)  (1,835)

Balance at 31 December 2017  91,733  22,880  49,717  213,250  377,580

UOI ANNUAL REPORT 201858

Cash Flow Statement
for the financial year ended 31 December 2018

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

 2018  2017

 $'000  $'000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Profit before tax  25,788  38,548

Adjustments for:
Movement in net reserve for unexpired risks  (804)  (1,546)

Movement in net deferred acquisition costs  15  (78)

Movement in net reserve for outstanding claims  (6,028)  (3,979)

Net fair value losses/(gains) on forward contracts - unrealised  1,204  (3,623)

Net fair value losses/(gains) on interest rate futures - unrealised  882  –

[…]

Amount in
foreign

currency

Amount in
reporting
currency

Amount in
foreign

currency

Amount in
reporting
currency

1,000 units $’000 1,000 units $’000

Australian 2 2 – –

Chinese Renminbi 371 66 (4,015) (821)

Euro – – 2 3

Hong Kong Dollar (40,277) (7,053) (19,635) (3,496)

Indian Rupee (2,396,089) (225) 23,160,876 2,362

Indonesian Rupiah (118,484) (2,376) (65,829) (1,458)

Japanese Yen (2,265) (28) (5,669) (76)

Korean Won (4,658) (6) (13,212) (16)

Malaysian Ringgit (704) (234) 2,725 899

New Taiwan Dollar – – 46,158 2,073

Sterling Pound (4) (7) – –

Thai Baht (3,279) (137) 414 21

US Dollar 19,741 26,900 24,218 32,352

16,902 31,843

UOI ANNUAL REPORT 2018 103

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2018

31	 Financial Risk Factors and Management (continued)

(a)	 Foreign Exchange Risk (continued)
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax and the Company’s equity to a
reasonable possible change in the Singapore dollar exchange rate against all other currencies, with all other
variables held constant:

Increase/
Decrease in

$ exchange rate

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
 equity

net of tax
$’000 $’000

2018 + 5% 494 291

– 5% (494) (291)

2017 + 5% (477) 1,718

– 5% 477 (1,718)

The method used for deriving sensitivity analysis and significant variables did not change from the previous year.

(b)	 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s operating cash outflow commitment is substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the interest income on the
Company’s fixed deposits and the debt securities measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and